

No. 21-2112

In the
Supreme Court of the State of Fremont

TERM 2021

WILLIAM ASHPOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

EDISON INCORPORATED, A FREMONT CORPORATION
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Fremont

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team S
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 I. Factual Background.....3

 II. Proceedings Below4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT8

 I. THE REFUSAL TO GRANT PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR JUDGEMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW MISAPPLIES THE RISK-UTILITY TEST AND VIOLATES PUBLIC POLICY.8

 A. The proper estimation of the likelihood and severity of injury foreseeably caused by Respondent’s product weighs in Petitioner’s favor.9

 i. Likelihood.....9

 ii. Severity..... 11

 B. The lower court erred in overestimating the impracticability of Petitioner’s reasonable alternative design against the risks of its omission. 12

 II. THE DUTY TO RETROFIT SHOULD BE ADOPTED IN THE STATE OF FREMONT IN CERTAIN STRICT LIABILITY DESIGN DEFECT CLAIMS TO FULLY PROTECT ITS CONSUMERS AS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY. 15

 A. A three-part test should be used in Fremont to determine the applicability of the duty to retrofit. 15

- i. When a product by nature implicates human safety, a duty to retrofit should be considered..... 16
- ii. If there is a continuing relationship between the manufacturer and the consumer, part of that relationship includes the duty to retrofit. 17
- iii. If manufacturers have knowledge of a defect after the product was in the hands of the consumer, the manufacturer has a duty to inform and remedy the defect..... 18

B. The duty to retrofit is distinguishable from the duty to warn as a valid theory of tort liability and should be adopted by the State of Fremont as a matter of public policy.19

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. ICI Ams.</i> , 265 Ga. 732, 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1994)	13
<i>Bell Helicopter Co. v. Bradshaw</i> , 594 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. App. 1979).	15, 17
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 390 S.C. 203, 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010).	9
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 411 F.2d 451 (2d Cir. 1969).	15, 16, 18
<i>McFarlin v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85990 (W.D. La. June 30, 2016).	13
<i>Noel v. United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 342 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 964).	16, 17, 18
<i>Ostendorf v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003).	15
<i>Peck v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001).	8
<i>Toyoma Motors, Inc.</i> , 758 XE 821 (Fremont 2014).	8

Other Authorities

Bill Fay, <i>Hospital and Surgery Costs</i> , Debt.org (updated May 22, 2020) https://www.debt.org/medical/hospital-surgery-costs/	11
Federal Highway Administration, <i>Highway Information Quarterly Newsletter: April 2002</i> , Office of Highway Policy Information (last modified March 29, 2018) https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/ohim/hiq/hiqapr02.htm#topicA	10
Federal Highway Administration, <i>Our Nation’s Highways: 2011</i> , Office of Highway Policy Information (last modified November 7, 2014) https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policyinformation/pubs/hf/pl11028/chapter1.cfm#:~:text=Since%20the%20early%2020th%20century,million%2Dmile%20public%20road%20network	10
Health Care Cost Institute, <i>2015 Health Care Cost and Utilization Report</i> (November 2016) https://healthcostinstitute.org/images/pdfs/2015-HCCUR-11.22.16.pdf	11

Michael L. Matula, <i>Manufacturers' Post-Sale Duties in the 1990s</i> , 32 TORT & INS. L.J. 87 (1996).	17
National Highway Transportation Safety Administration, <i>Traffic Safety Facts 2014: A Compilation of Motor Vehicle Crash Data</i> , https://crashstats.nhtsa.dot.gov/Api/Public/ViewPublication/812261	10
<i>Ohio Workers' Compensation Rates</i> , Stewart Jaffy & Assoc. Co., L.P.A. (last visited January 29, 2021), https://www.jaffylaw.com/ohiowc-learn/rates/	12
R. D. Hursh, <i>Manufacturer's or Seller's Duty to Give Warnings Regarding Product as Affecting his Liability for Product-Caused Injury</i> , 76 A.L.R.2d 9 (1961).....	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 321 (1965).	18
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 2 cmt. a. (1998).....	9
<i>Social Worker Salaries in Cincinnati, OH Area</i> , Glassdoor (last visited January 29, 2021), https://www.glassdoor.com/Salaries/cincinnati-social-worker-salary-SRCH_IL.0,10_IM170_KO11,24.htm	12
